
RECEIVED
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERKS OFFiCE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 112005

MORGAN SOUTHERN COMPANY, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control BoardPetitioner, )

) PCB No. 06-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

UrnNarla
ProfessionalServiceIndustries,Inc.
4421 HarrisonStreet
Hillside, IL 60162

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board aREQUESTFURNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEALPERIOD, copiesof which
are herewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Joh4J.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated: August9, 2005



RECEIVED
CLERKS OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG ! 12005
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
MORGAN SOUTHERNCOMPANY, ) -

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo.06- ii

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OFAPPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(l) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 III. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

Control Board(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto November8, 2005,or any otherdatenot morethana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateof serviceof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On June30, 2005, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On July 29, 2005, the Petitionermadea written requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionof timeby whichto file apetitionfor review, askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petitionto ninety days. ThePetitioner

did not indicatewhenthe final decisionwas received,but trackingthe Certified Mail number

showstheletterwasdeliveredon July 6, 2005. (Exhibit B)



3. Theadditional time requestedby the partiesmay eliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthatmaybe necessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grant this requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

Joh~J.Rim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August9, 2005

This filing submitted on recycled paper.
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, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 NORTH Gt~NDAVENUE East P.O. Box 19276, SpRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENtER, 100 WEst RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAGo, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Ron R. B~coJEvIcH,GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DiRtcioR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIED MAIL #

JUN 30 2005 7004 2510 0001 8653 0002

DoubleCorporationof Illinois
Attn: DavidMorgan
1500 CedarGrOVe Road
Conley,GA 30288

Re: LPC #0310395025--Cook County
CalumetCity/MorganSouthernCompany
1579ValenciaCourt
LUST IncidentNo. 20030203
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Morgan:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTank Fundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Sectio~i57.8(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Ill. Adm.
COde 732, SubpartF. This informationis datedMay 24, 2005 andwasreceivedby theAgency
on May26, 2005. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom February14, 2003 to
April 22, 2005. Theamountrequestedis $109,059.10.

Thedeductibleamountto be assessedon thisclaim is $10,000.00.The amountbeingappliedto
thedeductiblefrom this claim is $8,315.49,leavinga balanceouiI,683.51still to bcmct,,In
ittldition to thc deductibic, there are costs G~omthis claim that are notbeingpaid. Ligted in
AttachmentA arcthe coststhat arenotbeingpaid and thereasonslhes~costsare notbeingpaid.

OnJune7, 2005,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim. As
a resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthisapplicationfor payment,a vouchercannotbe preparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’soffice for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat
havebeen/aresubmittedwill lx processedbasedupon thedatecompletesubsequentapplication
for paymentrequestsarereceivedby theAgency. This óonstitutcstheAgency’s final action with
regardto theaboveapplication(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board (Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40 ofthe Act by filing a
petition for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthe final decision. However,
the 35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor aperiodof time not to excccd?0 daysby writtennotice

RØCQORn—4302 North Main Sireat, Rockford. IL 61103—18133 ““~- rs.. ~ — ~ W. Harrlsonst.,Do: Planes, IL bOOlE. —(64?) 2~4-4OOIi
— 595 South 5I,~!e.~I~in.IL 60123—18471 ~iiySI.. Peoria, IL 61614~1309169.1.5403
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B. There wasno receiptprovidedfor SiteRegistrationrequestedunderField
Purchases.Handlingchargescanbeconsideredonly on postswith accompanying
rcoeipts/invoiccs.The relatedHandlingChargesarebeing deducted($9.35).

C. Therewasno invoice submittedfrom U.S. Biosyatcm3for theamountof this
deduction($400.00),

3. Noneofthe costsincurredfrom April 8, 2003 to January7, 2005 areeligible for
reimbursement.To be consideredfor reimbursement,earlyactionactivitiesmustbe
performedwithin 45 daysafterinitial notification to theIllinois Emergency
ManagementAgencyofarelease,The costsin questionwerenot incurredwithin the
time allowedfor suchreimbursement.(35III. Mm. Code732.202(g))

A. Therearepsi PersonnelCostspast52 daysfrom ffiMA ($6,876.00).
B. ThereareRW Collins PersonnelCostsincurredpast52 days($5,692.50).
C. Equipmentusageafter52 daysis denied($12,477.50).
D. ProctorAnalysis, requestedunderStockItemsis ‘past 52 days($150.00):
E. TheIDOT permit,requestedunderFieldPurchases,is past52 days($31.00)..
F. Therearcsubcontractorcostspast.52 days($49,070.90).

4. $15,548.17,deductionfor costs for correctiveactionor indemnificationthat were
incurredprior to theowneroroperatorprovidingnotificationofthereleaseto the
Illinois EmergenèyManagementAgency(TEMA, formerlyIESDA) (Section57.8(k) of

theAct and35111.Adm. Code732.606(n)).

A. Therearepsi Personnelhoursprior to IEMA ($1,662.50).
B. ThereareRW Collins Personnelhoursincurredprior to IEMA ($1,782.50).
C. Thereis Equipmentusagethat is prior to IEMA. In addition,thecostsincurredon

February13, 2003wouldbe associatedwith thetankpull ($8,285.00).
D. ThereareSubcontractorcostsprior to TEMA. In addition, theLincoln Paving

Companyinvoice, theMaterialServicesCorporationinvoice with aship dateof
February13, 2003,andtheRSUsedOil Servicesinvoice with ajobdateof
February13, 2003 includecostsassociatedwith a plannedtankpull, the
Admini8trativc Orderand/orthe two incligible oil tanks($3,8IS.11).

5. 53,426.00,deductionfor costsfor the removal,disposal,or abandonmentof an
undergroundstoragetank that wasremovedorabandoned,orpermittedfor removalor
abandonment,by theOffice of theStateFire Marshalbeforetheow~~eroroperator
providednoticeto theIllinois EmergencyManagementAgencyof a releaseof
petroleum(Section57,8(j) oftheAct and 35 III. Mt. Code732.606(k)).

Deductionforcosts incurredforthe removal,disposal,orabandonmentofthe
undergroundstoragetank(s)which werenot removedin accordancewith Office ofthe
StateFireMarshal regulations. (Section57.5(b)ofthe Act and35111.Adm. Code
732.606(i))
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Deduction for costs for theremovalof undcr~oundstoragetanksfor which theowner
or operator was deemed ineligible to access the Fund. (Section 57.9(a) of the Act and
35 TI!. Mm. Code 732.608(a)(l))

Deduction for costs for corrective action or indemnification that were incurred prior to
the owner or operator providing notification of the releaseto the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency (IBMA, formerly 2SDA) (Section 57.8(k) of the Act and 35 Iii.
Adm. Code 732.606(n)).

A. RWCollins PersonnelCostsincurredon February13, 2003 (the day of thetank
pull) aredenied.This sitehadaplannedtankpull, anAdministrativeOrderissued
from OSEM,andthereweretwo oil tankspulledthat arenot eligible. In addition,
thesecostsareprior to IRMA ($3,200.00).

B. The permitsfrom theCityofCalumctCity andfrom DOT that areassociatedwith
thetank pull are denied($226.00).

6. $6S.98,deductionfor costs for correctiveactionactivitiesfor undergroundstorage
tanksfor whichtheowneroroperatorwasdeemedineligible to accesstheFund
(Section57.8(m)(l)oftheAcL and35111.Adm. Code732,608).

The followingdeductionsaredenying5.21%of thecostsindicatedfor being
associatedwith thetwo ineligible oil tanks. The total tankvolumewas21, 100
gallons. Thetotal tank volumeof the ineligible tanksis 1,100gallons.1,100 /21,100
= 5.21i~Oof thetotal tankvolumeassociatedwith theineligible tanks,

A. This deductionis from theRW Collinspersonnelhoursincurredon February14,
2003(531.26).

B. This deductionis from theEquipmentCostsincurredon February14, 2003.
• ($23.45).
• C This deductionis from theMaterial ServiceCorporationinvoice datedFebruary

17, 2003 with a shipdateofFebruary14, 2003 ($14.27).

7. $1 1 40.00,deductionfor costs incurredfor additionalremediationafter receiptof aNo
FurtherRernediationLetterfor theoccurrencefor which theNoFurtherRemediation
Letterwasreceived, (35 III. Adm. Code732.606(kk))

Nonc of thecostsincurredfrom January25,2005 to April 15, 2005areeligible for
reimbursement.To beconsideredfor reimbursement,Srly actionactivitiesmustbe
performedwithin 45 daysafterinitial notificationto theIllinois Emergency
ManagementAgencyofarclcasc, The costsin questionwerenot incurredwithin the
time allowedfor suchreimbursement.(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.202(g))

A. Therearcpsi PersonnelCostspastNFRandpast52 daysfrom IEMA.
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8. $40.00,deductionfor costsincurredfor additionalremediationafter receipt of a No
FurtherRemediationLetterfor theoccurrencefor which theNo FurtherRemediation
Letter wasreceived. (35 III. Adm. Code732.606(kk))

A. Thetruckusage,billed underStockItems1is pastNFR.

9. 54,576.09,adjustmentinthehandlingchargesdueto thededuction(s)of incligible

costs(Section57.8(f) of theAct and35 Ill. Adni. Code732.607).
A. The HandlingChargesassociatedwith thedeductionsfrom Field Purchasesare

denied($30.80).
B. The HandlingChargesassociatedwith thedeductionsfrom Subcontractorsarc

• denied($4,545.29).

10. • 5.02,deductionfor costsdueto amathematicalerror. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35111. Adm, Code732.606(fl))

This deductionis from thetotal oftheline itemson theSummarySheetfor All~Charges.The line itemstotal $109,059.12,but only $109,059.10is requested,

11. $.10,deductionfor costswhich areunreasonableassubmitted. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)
ofthe Act and35111, Adm. Code732.606(hh))

This deductionis from thetotal amountrequestedon theSummarySheetfor All
Charges.The amountcertified on thePaymentCertificationform is $109,059.00.

Nlvf:me\05 1872
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AttachmentA
Technical Deductions

Re: LPC #0310395025-- Cook County
CalurnetCity/MorganSouthern,Inc.
1579VajenciaCourt

• LUST IncidentNo. 20030203
LUSTFiscal File

Citations in this attachment are from and the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Mm. Code).

Item# Description of Deductions

$78.00, deduction for costs submitted after the issuance of a No Further Remediation
(NFR) Letter, Pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 732.305(d) or 732.405(d), anyplan or
budget shall be submitted to the Illinois EPAfor reviewandapproval, rejection, or
modification in accordance with theprocedurescontainedin Subpart £ of 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732 prior to the issuance of an NFRLetter.

MRTmrt\

TOTPL F.~9
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July 29, 2005

Mr. John Kim
Assistant Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: Incident No. 20030205
Morgan Southern Company
1579 Valencia Court
Calumet City, Illinois
PSI PmJect Number 046-30005
LUST Incident Numbers; 20030205
LPc# 0310395025

Dear Mr. Kim: •

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is requesting an extension, not to e~ceed
90 days, to appeal the agencies decision regarding rejection of most of: the
reimbursement costs incurred for Morgan Southern Site, LUST Incident
No.20030205 in a letter dated June 30, 2005.

PSI has attached the Illinois EPA’s letter dated June 30, 2005 stating ~35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written-notice
from the owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-Day period”.

Ifyou have any questions please feel free to contact me at (708) 236-072G-x245 or
c-mail me at om.narlaamsiusa.com,

Respectfully submitted,
Professional Service Industries, Inc.

ProjectManager

OM:om
Cc; David Morgan, MatthewWollert,

Guy Freese, Howell Branum

Attachment

p . c,c’ cJJ

Professional $eMc~Industries, Inc. • 4421 Harrison StBet. • HilJsiae, IL 60182 Phone 7Q8/23~-Q72Q ‘Fax 7081236-0721



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on August 9, 2005, I served true

and correct copies of a REQUESTFORNINETY DAYEXTENSIONOF APPEALPERIOD,

by placing true and correct copies in properly sealed and addressed envelopes andby depositing

said sealed envelopes in a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First Class Mail postage affixed thereto, upon the following named persons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk OmNarla
Illinois Pollution Control Board Professional Service Industries,Inc.
James R. Thompson Center 4421 Harrison Street
100 West Randolph Street Hillside, II. 60162
Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY,

JohtJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)


